• CSA represents a spread to align SOFR, a secured financing rate, with LIBOR, an unsecured rate. The CSA
will be 10bps for each monthly interest payment.

• Avira mortgages are excluded due to immateriality of balances in comparison to other facilities.
• The Company at its option can redeem, prior to its stated maturity, the 2027 and 2030 Sr. Unsecured

Notes at pre-specified redemption prices beginning September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2025.

$1,100 $900
$600

$3,910

$3,690

$1,500

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31

2025 SUN

Revolver
(undrawn)

2027 SUN

TLA

2030 SUN

TLB

Debt Maturities (Initial Principal Amounts)
$ in millions

Foreign Currency Update

Euro
€ / $

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Weighted Avg. 1.21 1.18 1.06 1.01

End of Period 1.18 1.16 1.04 0.98

Yen
¥ / $

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Weighted Avg. 0.0091 0.0091 0.0077 0.0072

End of Period 0.0090 0.0090 0.0074 0.0069

Americas
69%

EMEA
21%

APJ
10%

Americas EMEA APJ

Revenue Mix by Geo
Non-GAAP, Q2 FY23 Actuals (1)

Copyright © 2022 Gen Digital Inc. All rights reserved. 32

(1)  Pro-Forma, assumes full quarter of Avast

Trended Non-GAAP Quarterly Results

33

Non-GAAP P&L
($M), except per share amounts Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

TOTAL REVENUE $691 $695 $704 $717 $2,807 $708 $748
Gross Profit 599 607 610 624 2,440 $612 646
Gross Margin 86.7% 87.3% 86.6% 87.0% 86.9% 86.4% 86.4%

• Sales & Marketing 150 148 155 150 603 149 159

• Research & Development 62 63 54 55 234 55 67

• General & Administrative 33 33 29 28 123 28 32

Operating Expenses 245 244 238 233 960 232 258

% of Revenue 35.5% 35.1% 33.8% 32.5% 34.2% 32.8% 34.5%

Operating Income $354 $363 $372 $391 $1,480 $380 $388

Operating Margin 51.2% 52.2% 52.8% 54.5% 52.7% 53.7% 51.9%

• Interest Expense (30) (29) (30) (29) (118) (30) (45)

• Other Income (Expense) 2 2 - (6) (2) (2) 2

Income before Income Taxes $326 $336 $342 $356 $1,360 $348 $345
• Provision for Income Tax 78 81 82 85 326 83 76

Net Income $248 $255 $260 $271 $1,034 $265 $269
EPS $0.42 $0.43 $0.44 $0.46 $1.75 $0.45 $0.45
• Diluted Share Count 591 591 591 593 591 586 595
• Depreciation 4 4 4 4 16 3 4

Reported EBITDA $358 $367 $376 $395 $1,496 $383 $392

Copyright © 2022 Gen Digital Inc. All rights reserved.

Reconciliation to Non-GAAP Gross Profit

34

GAAP to Non-GAAP Gross Profit ($M) Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

GAAP Results of Operation
Gross profit (GAAP) $584 $592 $597 $615 $2,388 $605 $629

Non-GAAP Gross Profit Adjustments

Net revenues
• Contract liabilities fair value

adjustments 5 3 2 1 11 1 -

Cost of revenues
• Stock-based compensation - 1 - 1 2 1 1

• Amortization of intangible assets 10 11 11 7 39 5 16

TOTAL GROSS PROFIT ADJUSTMENT 15 15 13 9 52 7 17

Non-GAAP Results of Operation
Net revenues 691 695 704 717 2,807 708 748

Cost of revenues 92 88 94 93 367 96 102

GROSS PROFIT (NON-GAAP) $599 $607 $610 $624 $2,440 $612 $646

Copyright © 2022 Gen Digital Inc. All rights reserved.

Reconciliation to Non-GAAP Operating Income

35

GAAP to Non-GAAP Operating Income ($M) Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

GAAP Results of Operation
Operating income (GAAP) $287 $287 $302 $129 $1,005 $261 $241

Total Non-GAAP gross profit adjustment 15 15 13 9 52 7 17
Non-GAAP Operating Expense Adjustments

Stock-based compensation 20 12 18 18 68 23 28

Amortization of intangible assets 21 21 22 22 85 21 29

Restructuring and other costs 7 5 12 7 31 2 9

Acquisition and integration costs 1 21 7 8 37 8 58
Litigation costs 3 1 - 198 202 58 7

Other - 1 (1) - - - (1)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT 52 61 57 253 423 112 130

Non-GAAP Results of Operation
Gross profit 599 607 610 624 2,440 612 646
• Sales and marketing 150 148 155 150 603 149 159
• Research and development 62 63 54 55 234 55 67
• General and administrative 33 33 29 28 123 28 32

Total operating expenses 245 244 233 233 960 232 258

OPERATING income (Non-GAAP) $354 $363 $372 $391 $1,480 $380 $388

Copyright © 2022 Gen Digital Inc. All rights reserved.

Reconciliation to Non-GAAP Net Income

36

GAAP to Non-GAAP Net Income ($M) Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

GAAP Results of Operation
Net income (GAAP) $181 $333 $202 $120 $836 $200 $69
• Total Non-GAAP gross profit adjustment 15 15 13 9 52 7 17
• Total Non-GAAP operating expense adjustment 52 61 57 253 423 112 130

Non-GAAP Other Non-operating Expense (Income) Adj

Non-cash interest expense 2 2 2 2 8 1 3

Loss (gain) on extinguishment of debt 5 - - (2) 3 - 9

Gain on sale of properties - (175) - - (175) - -

Other - - 9 (2) 7 (1) (9)

• Total adjustments to GAAP income before income taxes 74 (97) 81 260 318 119 150
• Income tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments (7) 19 (23) (109) (120) (54) 50 (1)

Total net income adjustment 67 (78) 58 151 198 65 200

Non-GAAP Results of Operation
Operating income 354 363 372 391 1,480 380 388
• Interest expense (30) (29) (30) (29) (118) (30) (45)
• Other income (expense), net 2 2 - (6) (2) (2) 2

Income before income taxes 326 336 342 356 1,360 348 345
Provision for income taxes 78 81 82 85 326 83 76

Net income (Non-GAAP) $248 $255 $260 $271 $1,034 $265 $269

(1) Reflects impact of certain discrete items including the tax impact of internal restructuring, deductibility of transaction costs from the Avast merger, and the limitations of foreign taxes due to the increase of interest expense.

Copyright © 2022 Gen Digital Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP EPS and Net Income (1)
($M), except per share amounts

Q2FY23

EPS Net Income

GAAP EPS / Net Income $0.12 $69
• Stock based compensation 0.05 29

• Amortization of intangible assets 0.08 45

• Restructuring and other costs 0.02 9

• Acquisition and integration costs 0.10 58

• Litigation costs 0.01 7